

## **Organization Changes at TEF**

By Linda Clegg

John F. Kennedy once said, "Change is the law of life. And those who look only to the past or present are certain to miss the future."

The Tooele Education Foundation has enjoyed a past and present filled with remarkable growth which has allowed us to extend our influence as we serve the community, students and employees of the Tooele County School District. We are humbled and amazed at the programs and support we have been able to provide to the cause of education just this year. This is possible through vital sustaining support of the Tooele County School District, business partnerships, donations from families and individuals in the community, and the contributions of school district employees. We are grateful for all their contributions. We could not have a foundation without them!

As we move toward the future of the Tooele Education Foundation, we are making a



TEF receives a generous donation from Cargill, one of our sustaining contributors.

few organizational changes. Effective July 1, 2020, our executive director, Mr. Clint Spindler will step away from the helm, but will continue as part of the TEF staff primarily over Ophir programs. The founding executive director of TEF, Dr. Ed Dalton, will continue with the team focusing on resource development. These extraordinary men bring years of experience in education and community involvement as they

carry on in their dedication to the mission of TEF.

The TEF board of directors, in cooperation with TCSD Superintendent of Schools, have appointed Mrs. Linda Clegg as TEF's new executive director. As a life-long resident of Tooele County, Mrs. Clegg has deep roots here. She is a former teacher, school administrator, and for the past year was part of the TEF staff as program supervisor.

The 6th Century Greek
Philosopher Heraclitus is quoted
as saying, "The only thing that
is constant is change." How true
this is! With this change and
new beginning, we celebrate
a proud past and present and
commit ourselves anew to a
continued future of enriching
and enhancing learning in the
Tooele County School District.



Clint Spindler presents an ipad to Diana Black at Northlake Elementary.



Tooele Education Foundation



@TEFbellringer